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FOOD SLICER
Cutmaster (Ver. V)

Dear customer,
Many thanks for choosing to purchase a TAURUS brand 
product.
Thanks to its technology, design and operation and the 
fact that it exceeds the strictest quality standards, a fully 
satisfactory use and long product life can be assured.

SAFETY ADVICE AND WARNINGS
•	Read these instructions carefully 

before switching on the appliance 
and keep them for future reference. 
Failure to follow and observe these 
instructions could lead to an accident.

•	Clean all the parts of the product 
that will be in contact with food, as 
indicated in the cleaning section, 
before use.

•	This appliance shall not be used by 
children. Keep the appliance and its 
cord out of reach of children.

•	This appliance can be used by 
persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge 
if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and if they 
understand the hazards involved.

•	Children should be supervised to 
ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance.

•	WARNING: Misuse of this appliance 
can lead to potential injury. Care shall 
be taken when handling the sharp 
cutting blades and during cleaning.

•	Always disconnect the appliance from 
the supply if it is left unattended and 
before assembling, disassembling or 
cleaning.

•	Switch off the appliance and 
disconnect from supply before 
changing accessories or approaching 
parts that move in use.

•	This appliance must be used with the 
sliding feed table and the piece holder 
in position unless this is not possible 
due to the size or shape of the food. 

•	If the supply cord is damaged, it must 
be replaced by the manufacturer, its 
service agent or similarly qualified 
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

•	This appliance is intended to be used 
in household and similar applications 
such as: 
– staff kitchen areas in shops, offices 
and other working environments; 
– farm houses; 
– by clients in hotels, motels and 
other residential type environments; 
– bed and breakfast type 
environments

•	 Ensure that the voltage indicated on the rating label 
matches the mains voltage before plugging in the 
appliance.

•	 Connect the appliance to a mains socket rated at least 
10 amperes.

•	 The appliance’s plug must fit into the mains socket 
properly. Do not alter the plug. Do not use plug adaptors.

•	 Do not use the appliance if the supply cord or the plug 
is damaged.

•	 Do not pull on the supply cord. Never use the supply 
cord to lift up, carry or unplug the appliance.

•	 Do not wrap the supply cord around the appliance.
•	 Check the state of the supply cord. If it is damaged it will 

increase the risk of electric shock.
•	 If the appliance enclosure breaks, immediately 

disconnect the appliance from the mains to prevent the 
possibility of an electric shock.

EN English (Original Instructions)



Use the appliance for operations different from those 
intended could result in a hazardous situation.

•	 To push the food, always use the piece holder. Never 
use your fingers or other accessories.

•	 Do not use the appliance with frozen goods or those 
containing bones.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
BEFORE USE:
•	 Make sure that all products’ packaging has been 

removed.
•	 Before using the product for the first time, clean the 

parts that will come into contact with food in the manner 
described in the cleaning section.

•	 Some parts of the appliance have been lightly greased. 
Consequently, the first time the appliance is used a light 
smoke may be detected. After a short time, this smoke 
will disappear.

USE:
•	 Extend the cable completely before plugging it in.
•	 Connect the appliance to the mains.
•	 Place the food on the lower support platform and fix the 

food pusher, which will hold the food item in place.
•	 Adjust the thickness of the slice using the thickness 

control dial.
•	 Turn the appliance on, by using the on/off switch.
•	 Using the food pusher slide the food towards the blade.

OPERATING MODES:
•	 This appliance has two operating modes: automatic (I) 

and manual (II).
•	 Automatic mode (I): selecting this mode the blade works 

automatically. To stop the appliance, you must return to 
position O.

•	 Manual mode (II): the blade only works when the switch 
is being pressed. Once you have finished using the 
appliance, stop pressing the switch.

ONCE YOU HAVE FINISHED USING THE APPLIANCE:
•	 Turn the appliance off, using the on/off switch.
•	 Unplug the appliance from the mains.
•	 Clean the appliance.

CLEANING
•	 Disconnect the appliance from the mains and allow it to 

cool before undertaking any cleaning task.
•	 Clean the equipment with a damp cloth with a few drops 

of washing-up liquid and then dry.
•	 Do not use solvents, or products with an acid or base pH 

such as bleach, or abrasive products, for cleaning the 
appliance.

•	 Do not use the appliance if it has been dropped, if there 
are visible signs of damage or if it has a leak.

•	 Do not touch the plug with wet hands.
•	 The appliance must be used and placed on a flat, stable 

surface.
•	 Do not place the appliance on hot surfaces, such as 

cooking plates, gas burners, ovens or similar.
•	 Take care to avoid starting the appliance involuntarily.
•	 Before using the appliance ensure that the blade is 

properly fixed in place.
•	 Blades are sharp and could cause harm, be careful 

and avoid direct contact with the blades’ cutting edges.
Pay special attention when handling the blades, during 
assembly and disassembly operations and during 
cleaning.

•	 Do not touch any of the appliance’s moving parts while 
it is operating.

•	 Do not leave the appliance out in the rain or exposed 
to moisture. If water gets into the appliance, this will 
increase the risk of electric shock.

DESCRIPTION
A.	 Thickness control dial.
B.	 Blade
C.	 Upper support platform
D.	 Lower support platform
E.	 On/off switch
F.	 Piece holder

USE AND CARE:
•	 Fully extend the appliance’s power cable before each 

use.
•	 Do not use the appliance if its accessories are not 

properly fitted.
•	 Do not use the appliance if the accessories attached to it 

are defective. Replace them immediately.
•	 Do not use the appliance if the on/off switch does not 

work.
•	 Do not move the appliance while in use.
•	 Do not turn the appliance over while it is in use or 

connected to the mains.
•	 Store this appliance out of reach of children and/or 

persons with physical, sensory or reduced mental or lack 
of experience and knowledge.

•	 Keep the appliance in good condition. Check that the 
moving parts are not misaligned or jammed and make 
sure there are no broken parts or anomalies that may 
prevent the appliance from operating correctly.

•	 Use the appliance and its accessories and tools in 
accordance with these instructions, taking into account 
the working conditions and the work to be performed. 



-This appliance has a power consumption of 0,12 W in 
off mode.

•	 This appliance complies with Directive 2014/35/EU on 
Low Voltage, Directive 2014/30/EU on Electromagnetic 
Compatibility, Directive 2011/65/EU on the restrictions of 
the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and 
electronic equipment and Directive 2009/125/EC on the 
ecodesign requirements for energy-related products. 

•	 Never submerge the appliance in water or any other 
liquid or place it under running water.

•	 During the cleaning process, take special care with the 
blades, as they are very sharp.

•	 It is advisable to clean the appliance regularly and 
remove any food remains.

•	 If the appliance is not in good condition of cleanliness, its 
surface may degrade and inexorably affect the duration 
of the appliance’s useful life and could become unsafe 
to use.

•	 Neither parts of this appliance are suitable for cleaning in 
the dishwasher.

•	 Then dry all parts before its assembly and storage.

REMOVABLE BLADE FOR EFFECTIVE CLEANING
•	 The blade can be removed for cleaning. To do so, 

unscrew the the plastic bold in the center of the blade 
(Fig 1.).

•	 With a soft sponge or cloth, clean both sides of the blade 
with soap and water. Rinse and dry the blade.

•	 After cleaning, install the blade again in its palce.

SERVICE:
•	 Any misuse or failure to follow the instructions for use 

renders the guarantee and the manufacturer’s liability 
null and void.

ANOMALIES AND REPAIR
•	 Take the appliance to an authorised technical support 

service if problems arise. Do not try to dismantle or 
repair without assistance, as this may be dangerous.

FOR EU PRODUCT VERSIONS AND/OR IN THE CASE 
THAT IT IS REQUESTED IN YOUR COUNTRY:
ECOLOGY AND RECYCLABILITY OF THE PRODUCT
•	 The materials of which the packaging of this appliance 

consists are included in a collection, classification and 
recycling system. Should you wish to dispose of them, 
use the appropriate public containers for each type of 
material.

•	 The product does not contain concentrations of 
substances that could be considered harmful to the 
environment.

•	 This symbol means that in case you wish 
to dispose of the product once its working 
life has ended, take it to an authorised 
waste agent for the selective collection of 
waste electrical and electronic equipment 
(WEEE).

•	 Information regarding substances of very high concern 
(SVHC) according to the Regulation 1907/2006/EC 
(REACH). 
This product contains Lead, CAS Number: 7439-92-1

•	 Information relating to Regulation (EU) 2023/826 on 
ecodesign requirements for energy consumption in off 
mode and standby mode. 



MADSKÆRER
Cutmaster (Ver. V)

Kære kunde,
Mange tak, fordi du har valgt at købe et produkt fra 
TAURUS.
Takket være produktets teknologi, design og funktion 
samt det faktum, at det overgår de strengeste 
kvalitetsstandarder, kan du være sikker på fuld tilfredshed 
og en lang levetid.

SIKKERHEDSVEJLEDNING OG 
ADVARSELER
•	Læs denne vejledning omhyggeligt, 

inden du tænder for apparatet, 
og opbevar den til senere brug. 
Manglende overholdelse af disse 
anvisninger kan medføre ulykker.

•	Rengør alle de dele af produktet, der 
kommer i kontakt med fødevarer, som 
angivet i afsnittet om rengøring, inden 
brug.

•	Dette apparat må ikke benyttes 
af børn. Opbevar apparatet og 
ledningen utilgængeligt for børn.

•	Dette apparat kan benyttes af 
personer med nedsat fysisk, 
sensorisk eller mental funktionsevne 
eller manglende erfaring og viden, 
hvis de har fået vejledning eller 
instruktion i sikker brug af apparatet, 
og hvis de forstår de dermed 
forbundne risici.

•	Børn skal overvåges for at sikre, at de 
ikke leger med apparatet.

•	ADVARSEL: Forkert brug af dette 
apparat kan medføre personskade. 
Der skal udvises forsigtighed ved 

håndtering af de skarpe skæreblade 
og under rengøring.

•	Frakobl altid apparatet fra 
strømforsyningen, hvis det efterlades 
uden opsyn, og før samling, 
adskillelse eller rengøring.

•	Sluk for apparatet, og frakobl det 
fra strømforsyningen, før tilbehør 
udskiftes, eller før der røres ved dele, 
der bevæger sig under brug.

•	Dette apparat skal bruges med 
det glidende fremføringsbord og 
emneholderen på plads, medmindre 
dette ikke er muligt på grund af 
fødevarens størrelse eller form. 

•	Hvis strømkablet er beskadiget, 
skal det udskiftes af producenten, 
dennes serviceagent eller lignende 
kvalificerede personer for at undgå 
fare.

•	Dette apparat er beregnet til 
brug i husholdninger og lignende 
anvendelser, såsom:
– personalekøkkener i butikker, 
kontorer og andre arbejdsmiljøer;
– landbrugsbedrifter;
– af gæster på hoteller, moteller og 
andre boligmiljøer;
– bed and breakfast-miljøer

•	 Sørg for, at den spænding, der er angivet på mærkaten, 
svarer til netspændingen, inden apparatet tilsluttes.

•	 Tilslut apparatet til en stikkontakt, der er dimensioneret 
til mindst 10 ampere.

•	 Apparatets stik skal passe korrekt i stikkontakten. Stikket 
må ikke ændres. Brug ikke stikadaptere.

•	 Brug ikke apparatet, hvis ledningen eller stikket er 
beskadiget.

•	 Træk ikke i ledningen. Brug aldrig ledningen til at løfte, 
bære eller trække stikket ud af stikkontakten.

•	 Vikl ikke ledningen rundt om apparatet.

DA DANSK (Oversættelse af originale instruktioner)



•	 Brug apparatet og dets tilbehør og værktøjer i 
overensstemmelse med disse instruktioner under 
hensyntagen til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der 
skal udføres. Brug af apparatet til andre formål end det 
tilsigtede kan medføre en farlig situation.

•	 Brug altid emneholderen til at skubbe maden frem. Brug 
aldrig fingrene eller andet tilbehør.

•	 Brug ikke apparatet til frosne varer eller varer, der 
indeholder ben.

BRUGSANVISNING
FØR BRUG:
•	 Sørg for, at al emballage er fjernet fra produkterne.
•	 Før produktet tages i brug for første gang, skal de dele, 

der kommer i kontakt med mad, rengøres som beskrevet 
i afsnittet om rengøring.

•	 Nogle dele af apparatet er let smurt. Derfor kan der 
opstå en let røg, første gang apparatet tages i brug. Efter 
kort tid forsvinder denne røg.

BRUG:
•	 Træk ledningen helt ud, før den sættes i stikkontakten.
•	 Tilslut apparatet til lysnettet.
•	 Placer maden på den nederste støtteplatform, og fastgør 

madskubberen, som holder maden på plads.
•	 Juster skivetykkelsen ved hjælp af tykkelsesknappen.
•	 Tænd for apparatet ved hjælp af tænd/sluk-knappen.
•	 Skub maden mod kniven ved hjælp af madskubberen.

DRIFTSMODUS:
•	 Dette apparat har to driftsmodi: automatisk (I) og manuel 

(II).
•	 Automatisk modus (I): Når denne modus vælges, 

arbejder kniven automatisk. For at stoppe apparatet skal 
du vende tilbage til position O.

•	 Manuel tilstand (II): kniven arbejder kun, når knappen 
holdes nede. Når du er færdig med at bruge apparatet, 
skal du slippe knappen.

NÅR DU ER FÆRDIG MED AT BRUGE APPARATET:
•	 Sluk for apparatet ved hjælp af tænd/sluk-knappen.
•	 Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten.
•	 Rengør apparatet.

RENGØRING
•	 Frakobl apparatet fra stikkontakten, og lad det køle af, 

før du påbegynder rengøringen.
•	 Rengør apparatet med en fugtig klud med et par dråber 

opvaskemiddel, og tør det derefter af.
•	 Brug ikke opløsningsmidler eller produkter med surt eller 

basisk pH, såsom blegemiddel, eller skurende produkter 
til rengøring af apparatet.

•	 Kontroller ledningens tilstand. Hvis den er beskadiget, 
øges risikoen for elektrisk stød.

•	 Hvis apparatets kabinet går i stykker, skal du straks 
afbryde apparatet fra strømforsyningen for at forhindre 
risikoen for elektrisk stød.

•	 Brug ikke apparatet, hvis det er faldet ned, hvis der er 
synlige tegn på beskadigelse, eller hvis det lækker.

•	 Rør ikke ved stikket med våde hænder.
•	 Apparatet skal bruges og placeres på en flad, stabil 

overflade.
•	 Placer ikke apparatet på varme overflader, såsom 

kogeplader, gasblus, ovne eller lignende.
•	 Pas på, at apparatet ikke startes utilsigtet.
•	 Før du bruger apparatet, skal du sikre dig, at kniven er 

korrekt fastgjort.
•	 Knivene er skarpe og kan forårsage skade. Vær forsigtig 

og undgå direkte kontakt med knivenes skærekanter. 
Vær særlig opmærksom, når du håndterer knivene, 
under samling og adskillelse samt under rengøring.

•	 Rør ikke ved nogen af apparatets bevægelige dele, 
mens det er i drift.

•	 Lad ikke apparatet stå ude i regnen eller blive udsat for 
fugt. Hvis der trænger vand ind i apparatet, øges risikoen 
for elektrisk stød.

BESKRIVELSE
A.	 Knap til tykkelseskontrol.
B.	 Klinge
C.	 Øvre støtteplatform
D.	 Nedre støtteplatform
E.	 Tænd/sluk-knap
F.	 Emneholder

BRUG OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE:
•	 Træk apparatets strømkabel helt ud før hver brug.
•	 Brug ikke apparatet, hvis tilbehøret ikke er korrekt 

monteret.
•	 Brug ikke apparatet, hvis det tilbehør, der er monteret på 

det, er defekt. Udskift det straks.
•	 Brug ikke apparatet, hvis tænd/sluk-knappen ikke virker.
•	 Flyt ikke apparatet, mens det er i brug.
•	 Vend ikke apparatet, mens det er i brug eller tilsluttet 

lysnettet.
•	 Opbevar dette apparat utilgængeligt for børn og/eller 

personer med fysiske, sensoriske eller nedsatte mentale 
evner eller manglende erfaring og viden.

•	 Hold apparatet i god stand. Kontroller, at de bevægelige 
dele ikke er skæve eller fastklemte, og sørg for, at der 
ikke er ødelagte dele eller uregelmæssigheder, der kan 
forhindre apparatet i at fungere korrekt.



-Dette apparat har et strømforbrug på 0,12 W i slukket 
tilstand.
•	 Dette apparat overholder direktiv 2014/35/EU om 

lavspænding, direktiv 2014/30/EU om elektromagnetisk 
kompatibilitet, direktiv 2011/65/EU om begrænsning 
af anvendelsen af visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og 
elektronisk udstyr og direktiv 2009/125/EF om krav til 
miljøvenligt design af energirelaterede produkter.

•	 Nedsænk aldrig apparatet i vand eller anden væske, og 
hold det ikke under rindende vand.

•	 Vær særlig forsigtig med knivene under rengøringen, da 
de er meget skarpe.

•	 Det anbefales at rengøre apparatet regelmæssigt og 
fjerne eventuelle madrester.

•	 Hvis apparatet ikke holdes rent, kan overfladen blive 
beskadiget, hvilket uundgåeligt vil påvirke apparatets 
levetid og gøre det usikkert at bruge.

•	 Ingen dele af dette apparat er egnet til rengøring i 
opvaskemaskinen.

•	 Tør derefter alle dele, inden de samles og opbevares.

AFTAGELIGT KNIVBLAD FOR EFFEKTIV RENGØRING
•	 Knivbladet kan fjernes for rengøring. For at gøre dette 

skal du skrue den plastikskrue ud, der sidder i midten af 
knivbladet (Fig. 1).

•	 Rengør begge sider af knivbladet med en blød svamp 
eller klud, sæbe og vand. Skyl og tør knivbladet.

•	 Efter rengøring skal du sætte knivbladet på plads igen.

SERVICE:
•	 Enhver forkert brug eller manglende overholdelse 

af brugsanvisningen medfører, at garantien og 
producentens ansvar bortfalder.

FEJL OG REPARATION
•	 Bring apparatet til en autoriseret serviceafdeling, hvis der 

opstår problemer. Forsøg ikke at adskille eller reparere 
det uden hjælp, da dette kan være farligt.

FOR EU-PRODUKTVERSIONER OG/ELLER I TILFÆLDE 
AF, AT DET KRÆVES I DIT LAND:
PRODUKTETS ØKOLOGI OG GENANVENDELIGHED
•	 Materialerne, som emballagen til dette apparat 

består af, indgår i et indsamlings-, sorterings- og 
genanvendelsessystem. Hvis du ønsker at bortskaffe 
dem, skal du bruge de relevante offentlige containere til 
hver type materiale.

•	 Produktet indeholder ikke koncentrationer af stoffer, der 
kan betragtes som skadelige for miljøet.

•	 Dette symbol betyder, at hvis du ønsker 
at bortskaffe produktet, når dets levetid 
er udløbet, skal du aflevere det til en 
autoriseret affaldsindsamler til selektiv 
indsamling af affald af elektrisk og 
elektronisk udstyr (WEEE).

•	 Oplysninger om stoffer, der giver anledning til særlig 
bekymring (SVHC) i henhold til forordning 1907/2006/
EF (REACH).

•	 Dette produkt indeholder bly, CAS-nummer: 7439-92-1
•	 Oplysninger vedrørende forordning (EU) 2023/826 om 

krav til miljøvenligt design for energiforbrug i slukket 
tilstand og standbytilstand.



MATSKIVARE
Cutmaster (Ver. V)

Kära kund,
Tack för att du har valt att köpa en produkt av märket 
TAURUS.
Tack vare dess teknik, design och funktion samt det faktum 
att den uppfyller de strängaste kvalitetskraven kan vi 
garantera fullständig användarnöjdhet och lång livslängd.

SÄKERHETSRÅD OCH VARNINGAR
•	Läs igenom dessa instruktioner 

noggrant innan du slår på apparaten 
och spara dem för framtida bruk. 
Underlåtenhet att följa och iaktta 
dessa instruktioner kan leda till 
olyckor.

•	Rengör alla delar av produkten som 
kommer i kontakt med livsmedel, 
enligt anvisningarna i avsnittet om 
rengöring, före användning.

•	Denna apparat får inte användas av 
barn. Förvara apparaten och dess 
sladd utom räckhåll för barn.

•	Denna apparat kan användas 
av personer med nedsatt fysisk, 
sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller 
brist på erfarenhet och kunskap, 
förutsatt att de har fått övervakning 
eller instruktioner om hur apparaten 
ska användas på ett säkert sätt 
och att de förstår de risker som är 
förknippade med användningen.

•	Barn bör övervakas för att säkerställa 
att de inte leker med apparaten.

•	VARNING: Felaktig användning 
av denna apparat kan leda till 
personskada. Var försiktig vid 

hantering av de vassa skärbladen och 
under rengöring.

•	Koppla alltid bort apparaten från 
elnätet om den lämnas utan uppsikt 
och före montering, demontering eller 
rengöring.

•	Stäng av apparaten och koppla 
bort den från elnätet innan du byter 
tillbehör eller närmar dig delar som 
rör sig under användning.

•	Denna apparat måste användas 
med det skjutbara matningsbordet 
och arbetsstyckeshållaren på plats, 
såvida detta inte är omöjligt på grund 
av matvarans storlek eller form. 

•	Om nätsladden är skadad måste 
den bytas ut av tillverkaren, 
dennes serviceagent eller liknande 
kvalificerade personer för att undvika 
fara.

•	Denna apparat är avsedd att 
användas i hushåll och liknande 
miljöer, såsom:
– personalkök i butiker, kontor och 
andra arbetsmiljöer;
– lantgårdar;
– av gäster på hotell, motell och 
andra boendemiljöer;
– bed and breakfast-miljöer

•	 Se till att den spänning som anges på märkskylten 
överensstämmer med nätspänningen innan du ansluter 
apparaten.

•	 Anslut apparaten till ett eluttag med en märkström på 
minst 10 ampere.

•	 Apparatens kontakt måste passa ordentligt i eluttaget. 
Modifiera inte kontakten. Använd inte kontaktadaptrar.

•	 Använd inte apparaten om nätsladden eller kontakten är 
skadad.

•	 Dra inte i nätsladden. Använd aldrig nätsladden för att 
lyfta, bära eller koppla ur apparaten.

•	 Vira inte nätsladden runt apparaten.

SV Svenska (Översatt från originalinstruktionerna)



•	 Använd apparaten och dess tillbehör och verktyg 
i enlighet med dessa instruktioner, med hänsyn till 
arbetsförhållandena och det arbete som ska utföras. Att 
använda apparaten för andra ändamål än de avsedda 
kan leda till en farlig situation.

•	 Använd alltid matningshållaren för att trycka in maten. 
Använd aldrig fingrarna eller andra tillbehör.

•	 Använd inte apparaten med frysta varor eller sådana 
som innehåller ben.

BRUKSANVISNING
FÖRE ANVÄNDNING:
•	 Se till att all produktförpackning har tagits bort.
•	 Innan du använder produkten för första gången ska du 

rengöra de delar som kommer i kontakt med mat på det 
sätt som beskrivs i avsnittet om rengöring.

•	 Vissa delar av apparaten har smörjts lätt. Därför kan det 
uppstå en lätt rökutveckling första gången apparaten 
används. Efter en kort stund försvinner denna rök.

ANVÄNDNING:
•	 Dra ut sladden helt innan du ansluter den.
•	 Anslut apparaten till elnätet.
•	 Placera maten på det nedre stöddäcket och sätt fast 

matpressaren, som håller maten på plats.
•	 Ställ in skivtjockleken med hjälp av tjockleksreglaget.
•	 Sätt på apparaten med hjälp av på/av-knappen.
•	 Skjut maten mot kniven med hjälp av matpressaren.

DRIFTLÄGEN:
•	 Denna apparat har två driftslägen: automatiskt (I) och 

manuellt (II).
•	 Automatiskt läge (I): när detta läge väljs arbetar kniven 

automatiskt. För att stanna apparaten måste du återgå 
till läge O.

•	 Manuellt läge (II): kniven arbetar endast när knappen 
hålls intryckt. När du är klar med apparaten släpper du 
knappen.

NÄR DU ÄR KLAR MED APPARATEN:
•	 Stäng av apparaten med på/av-knappen.
•	 Koppla ur apparaten från elnätet.
•	 Rengör apparaten.

RENGÖRING
•	 Koppla ur apparaten från elnätet och låt den svalna 

innan du påbörjar rengöringen.
•	 Rengör apparaten med en fuktig trasa med några 

droppar diskmedel och torka sedan av den.
•	 Använd inte lösningsmedel eller produkter med surt eller 

basiskt pH, såsom blekmedel, eller slipande produkter 
för att rengöra apparaten.

•	 Kontrollera nätsladdens skick. Om den är skadad ökar 
risken för elchock.

•	 Om apparatens hölje går sönder ska du omedelbart 
koppla bort apparaten från elnätet för att förhindra risken 
för elchock.

•	 Använd inte apparaten om den har tappats, om det finns 
synliga tecken på skador eller om den läcker.

•	 Rör inte vid kontakten med våta händer.
•	 Apparaten måste användas och placeras på en plan, 

stabil yta.
•	 Placera inte apparaten på heta ytor, såsom kokplattor, 

gasbrännare, ugnar eller liknande.
•	 Var försiktig så att apparaten inte startar oavsiktligt.
•	 Innan du använder apparaten, se till att kniven sitter 

ordentligt på plats.
•	 Bladen är vassa och kan orsaka skada, var försiktig och 

undvik direkt kontakt med bladens skäreggar. Var särskilt 
uppmärksam vid hantering av bladen, under montering 
och demontering samt vid rengöring.

•	 Rör inte vid några av apparatens rörliga delar medan 
den är i drift.

•	 Lämna inte apparaten ute i regn eller utsatt för fukt. Om 
vatten tränger in i apparaten ökar risken för elchock.

BESKRIVNING
A.	 Reglage för tjockleksinställning.
B.	 Blad
C.	 Övre stödplattform
D.	 Nedre stödplattform
E.	 På/av-knapp
F.	 Arbetsstyckeshållare

ANVÄNDNING OCH SKÖTSEL:
•	 Dra ut apparatens strömsladd helt före varje användning.
•	 Använd inte apparaten om tillbehören inte är korrekt 

monterade.
•	 Använd inte apparaten om de tillbehör som är monterade 

på den är defekta. Byt ut dem omedelbart.
•	 Använd inte apparaten om på/av-knappen inte fungerar.
•	 Flytta inte apparaten medan den är i bruk.
•	 Vänd inte på apparaten medan den är i bruk eller 

ansluten till elnätet.
•	 Förvara apparaten utom räckhåll för barn och/eller 

personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental 
förmåga eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap.

•	 Håll apparaten i gott skick. Kontrollera att de rörliga 
delarna inte är feljusterade eller fastnade och se till att 
det inte finns några trasiga delar eller avvikelser som kan 
hindra apparaten från att fungera korrekt.



•	 Denna apparat uppfyller kraven i direktiv 2014/35/EU om 
lågspänning, direktiv 2014/30/EU om elektromagnetisk 
kompatibilitet, direktiv 2011/65/EU om begränsning av 
användningen av vissa farliga ämnen i elektrisk och 
elektronisk utrustning samt direktiv 2009/125/EG om 
krav på ekodesign för energirelaterade produkter.

•	 Sänk aldrig ner apparaten i vatten eller någon annan 
vätska och placera den inte under rinnande vatten.

•	 Var särskilt försiktig med knivarna under rengöringen, 
eftersom de är mycket vassa.

•	 Det rekommenderas att rengöra apparaten regelbundet 
och ta bort eventuella matrester.

•	 Om apparaten inte hålls ren kan ytan försämras, vilket 
oundvikligen påverkar apparatens livslängd och kan göra 
den farlig att använda.

•	 Inga delar av denna apparat är lämpliga för rengöring i 
diskmaskin.

•	 Torka sedan alla delar innan montering och förvaring.

AVTAGBART BLAD FÖR EFFEKTIV RENGÖRING
•	 Bladet kan tas bort för rengöring. För att göra detta, 

skruva loss plastskruven i mitten av bladet (Fig. 1).
•	 Rengör båda sidorna av bladet med tvål och vatten med 

en mjuk svamp eller trasa. Skölj och torka bladet.
•	 Sätt tillbaka bladet på plats efter rengöringen.

SERVICE:
•	 Vid felaktig användning eller underlåtenhet att följa 

bruksanvisningen upphör garantin och tillverkarens 
ansvar att gälla.

FEL OCH REPARATION
•	 Lämna in apparaten till en auktoriserad serviceverkstad 

om problem uppstår. Försök inte demontera eller 
reparera apparaten utan hjälp, eftersom detta kan vara 
farligt.

FÖR EU-PRODUKTVERSIONER OCH/ELLER OM DET 
KRÄVS I DITT LAND:
PRODUKTENS MILJÖVÄNLIGHET OCH 
ÅTERVINNINGSBARHET
•	 Materialen som förpackningen till denna apparat 

består av ingår i ett system för insamling, sortering och 
återvinning. Om du vill kasta dem, använd de lämpliga 
offentliga behållarna för varje typ av material.

•	 Produkten innehåller inga koncentrationer av ämnen 
som kan anses vara skadliga för miljön.

•	 Denna symbol innebär att om du vill 
kassera produkten när dess livslängd 
har upphört, ska du lämna den till en 
auktoriserad avfallsmottagare för selektiv 
insamling av avfall från elektrisk och 
elektronisk utrustning (WEEE).

•	 Information om ämnen som väcker mycket stor oro 
(SVHC) enligt förordning 1907/2006/EG (REACH).

•	 Denna produkt innehåller bly, CAS-nummer: 7439-92-1
•	 Information om förordning (EU) 2023/826 om krav på 

ekodesign för energiförbrukning i avstängt läge och 
standby-läge.

	 -Denna apparat har en energiförbrukning på 0,12 W i 
avstängt läge.



ENGLISH
WARRANTY AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

	- This product enjoys the recognition and protection of the 
legal guarantee in accordance with current legislation. To 
enforce your rights or interests you must go to any of our 
official technical assistance services. 

	- You can find the closest one by accessing the following 
web link: http://taurus-home.com/ 

	- You can also request related information by contacting us. 
	- You can download this instruction manual and its updates 
at http://taurus-home.com/

DANSK
GARANTI OG TEKNISK HJELP

	- Dette produkt er anerkendt og beskyttet af lovmæssig 
garanti i overensstemmelse med gældende lovgivning. 
Hvis du vil gøre dine rettigheder eller interesser 
gældende, skal du kontakte et af vores officielle 
servicecentre.

	- Du kan finde den nærmeste ved at gå ind på følgende 
link: http://taurus-home.com/

	- Du kan også anmode om relevante oplysninger ved at 
kontakte os på telefonnummeret i slutningen af denne 
vejledning.

SVENSKA
GARANTI OCH TEKNISK SUPPORT 

	- Denna produkt erkänns och skyddas av en lagstadgad 
garanti i enlighet med tillämplig lag. För att hävda dina 
rättigheter eller intressen bör du kontakta ett av våra 

	- Du kan hitta den närmaste genom att gå in på följande 
länk: http://taurus-home.com/ 

	- Du kan också begära information om detta genom 
att kontakta oss på telefonnumret i slutet av den här 
handboken. 

	- Du kan ladda ner denna bruksanvisning och dess 
uppdateringar på http://taurus-home.com.

Español ( Traducido de instrucciones originales)bp
CAFETERA DE GOTEO
VERONA VINTAGE CREAM 
VERONA VINTAGE RED

DESCRIPCIÓN
A Cable de alimentación
B Placa calefactora
C Depósito de agua
D Tapa del depósito de agua
E 
F Filtro permanente
G Jarra
H Botón de encendido/apagado con luz piloto
I 

USO Y MANTENIMIENTO
• Extienda completamente el cable de alimentación del 

aparato antes de cada uso.
• 

colocados.
• No encienda el aparato sin agua.
• No utilice el aparato si el interruptor de marcha/paro no 

funciona.
• No mueva el aparato mientras esté en uso.
• No utilice el aparato si está inclinado hacia arriba y no le 

dé la vuelta.
• No dé la vuelta al aparato mientras esté en uso o 

conectado a la red eléctrica.
• Respete el indicador de nivel MAX. 
• Desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica cuando no lo 

utilice y antes de emprender cualquier tarea de limpieza.
• Desenchufe el aparato de la red eléctrica antes de 

rellenar el depósito de agua.
• Guarde este aparato fuera del alcance de los niños y/o 

personas con problemas físicos, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidos o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos.

• No almacene ni transporte el aparato si aún está caliente.
• Utilice sólo agua con el aparato.
• No deje nunca el aparato conectado y sin vigilancia si no 

se está utilizando. Esto ahorra energía y prolonga la vida 
útil del aparato.

• PRECAUCIÓN: No utilice el aparato si el cristal está 
agrietado o roto.

• PRECAUCIÓN: Puede aparecer condensación de agua 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
ANTES DE USAR
• Asegúrese de que se ha retirado todo el embalaje del 

producto.
• Lea atentamente el folleto "Consejos y advertencias de 

seguridad" antes de utilizarlo por primera vez.
• Antes de utilizar el producto por primera vez, le 

recomendamos que lo haga funcionar sólo con agua.
• Antes de utilizar el producto por primera vez, limpie las 

piezas que vayan a entrar en contacto con alimentos de 
la forma descrita en el apartado "Limpieza".

LLENADO CON AGUA
• Debe llenar el depósito de agua antes de encender el 

aparato.
• Abra la tapa.
• Llene el compartimento con agua fría.
• Llene el compartimento con tantas tazas de agua como 

tazas de café desee preparar.
• Cierre la tapa.

RELLENAR CON CAFÉ
• 
• 
• 

gramos por cada taza que vaya a preparar).
• 

• 
• 

USO
• Siga los procedimientos de "Llenado con agua" y 

"Llenado con café".
• Extienda completamente el cable de alimentación antes 

de enchufarlo.
• Coloque la jarra sobre la placa calefactora.
• Conecte el aparato a la red eléctrica.
• Encienda el aparato utilizando el botón de encendido/

apagado.
• El piloto se enciende.
• La jarra puede retirarse mientras se prepara el café. El 

sistema anti-goteo evita que el café se derrame cuando 
la jarra no está en su posición. Sin embargo, si la jarra 
se mantiene fuera de su posición durante más de 30 
segundos antes de que toda el agua haya pasado por el 

• Si desea mantener el café caliente, coloque la jarra sobre 
la placa calefactora sin apagar la cafetera.
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COUNTRY ADDRESS PHONE
Algeria Zone d'Activite, Nº 62, Constantine 213770777756
Argentina Av. del Libertador 1298,(B1638BEY), Vicente López 

(Pcia. Buenos Aires)
541153685223

Belgium Mariëndonkstraat 5, 5154 EG, Elshout 31620401500
Bulgaria 265,Okolovrasten Pat, Mladost 4, 1766, Sofia 35929211120 / 35929211193
Congo 
(Republic of)

98 Blvd General Charles de Gaulle, Pointe Noire 242066776656

Cyprus 20, Bethlehem Str. / P.O.Box 20430, 2033, Strovolos 35722711300
Czech Republic  Milady Horakove 357/4, 568 02, Svitavy 420 461 540 130
Equatorial Guinea SN Av Patricio Lumumba y C/ Jesus B, Bata 00240 333 082958 

00240 333 082453
Equatorial Guinea Calle de las Naciones Unidas, PO box 762, Malabo 240333082958 

240333082453
España Avda Barcelona, S/N, 25790 Oliana (Lleida) 

atencioncliente@taurus.es
945 551 242

France Za les bas musats 18, 89100, Malay-le-Grand 03 86 83 90 90 
Ghana Ederick Place, Accra-Ghana 302682448 / 302682404
Gibraltar 11 Horse Barrack Lane, 54000, Gibraltar 00350 200 75397 

00350 200 41023
Greece Sapfous 7-9, 10553, Athens +30 21 0373 7000
Hong Kong Unit H,13/F., World Tech Centre, Hong kong (852) 2448 0116 / 9197 3519
Hungary Késmárk utca 11-13, 1158, Budapest +36 1 370 4519
India C-175, Sector-63, Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar - 201301, Delhi (+91) 120 4016200
Ivory Coast 01 Rue Des Carrossiers-Zone 3, B.P 3747, Abidjan 01 (RCI) 225   27 21223232 
Luxembourg Mariëndonkstraat 5, 5154 EG, Elshout 31620401500
Marruecos Big distribution society 4 Rue 13 Lot. Smara Oulfa, Casablanca (+212) 522 89 40 21
Mauritania 134 Avenue Gamal Abdener Ilot D, Nouakchott 2225254469 / 2225251258
Mexico Rosas Moreno Nº 4-203 Colonia de San Rafael C.P. 06470 – 

Delegación Cuauhtémoc, Ciudad de México
(+52) 55 55468162

Montenegro Rastovac bb, 81400, Niksic +382 40 217 055 
Netherlands Mariëndonkstraat 5, 5154 EG, Elshout 31620401500
Nigeria 8, Isaac; John Str,G.R.A Ikeja Lagos 23408023360099
Paraguay Denis Roa 155 c/ Guido Spano, Asunción 21665100
Peru Av. Javier Prado Este Nº560, Piso 24, Oficina 2401, 

San Isidro, Lima
(511) 421 6047

Portugal Avenida Rainha D. Amélia, nº12-B, 1600-677, Lisboa +351 210966324
Romania Dudesti Pantelimon 23, 410554, Bucharest  031.805.49.58
Serbia Rastovac bb, 81400, Niksic +382 40 217 055 
Slovakia Milady Horakove 357/4, 568 02, Svitavy 420 461 540 130
Southafrica Unit 25 & 26, San Croy Office Park, Die Agora Road, Croydon, 

Kempton Park, 1619, Johannesburg
(+27) 011 392 5652

Tunisia 2, Rue de Turquie, Tunis 21671333066
Ukraine Block 6, Ap Housing Estate Topol-2, B, 49000, Dnepropetrovsk 380563704161 

380563704161
Uruguay Luis Alberto de Herrera 3468, 11600, Montevideo 598 2209 28 00
Vietnam Lot 7  Ind. Zone for, Ha Noi 84437658111 / 84437658110
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CAFETERA DE GOTEO
VERONA VINTAGE CREAM 
VERONA VINTAGE RED

DESCRIPCIÓN
A Cable de alimentación
B Placa calefactora
C Depósito de agua
D Tapa del depósito de agua
E 
F Filtro permanente
G Jarra
H Botón de encendido/apagado con luz piloto
I 

USO Y MANTENIMIENTO
• Extienda completamente el cable de alimentación del 

aparato antes de cada uso.
• 

colocados.
• No encienda el aparato sin agua.
• No utilice el aparato si el interruptor de marcha/paro no 

funciona.
• No mueva el aparato mientras esté en uso.
• No utilice el aparato si está inclinado hacia arriba y no le 

dé la vuelta.
• No dé la vuelta al aparato mientras esté en uso o 

conectado a la red eléctrica.
• Respete el indicador de nivel MAX. 
• Desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica cuando no lo 

utilice y antes de emprender cualquier tarea de limpieza.
• Desenchufe el aparato de la red eléctrica antes de 

rellenar el depósito de agua.
• Guarde este aparato fuera del alcance de los niños y/o 

personas con problemas físicos, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidos o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos.

• No almacene ni transporte el aparato si aún está caliente.
• Utilice sólo agua con el aparato.
• No deje nunca el aparato conectado y sin vigilancia si no 

se está utilizando. Esto ahorra energía y prolonga la vida 
útil del aparato.

• PRECAUCIÓN: No utilice el aparato si el cristal está 
agrietado o roto.

• PRECAUCIÓN: Puede aparecer condensación de agua 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
ANTES DE USAR
• Asegúrese de que se ha retirado todo el embalaje del 

producto.
• Lea atentamente el folleto "Consejos y advertencias de 

seguridad" antes de utilizarlo por primera vez.
• Antes de utilizar el producto por primera vez, le 

recomendamos que lo haga funcionar sólo con agua.
• Antes de utilizar el producto por primera vez, limpie las 

piezas que vayan a entrar en contacto con alimentos de 
la forma descrita en el apartado "Limpieza".

LLENADO CON AGUA
• Debe llenar el depósito de agua antes de encender el 

aparato.
• Abra la tapa.
• Llene el compartimento con agua fría.
• Llene el compartimento con tantas tazas de agua como 

tazas de café desee preparar.
• Cierre la tapa.

RELLENAR CON CAFÉ
• 
• 
• 

gramos por cada taza que vaya a preparar).
• 

• 
• 

USO
• Siga los procedimientos de "Llenado con agua" y 

"Llenado con café".
• Extienda completamente el cable de alimentación antes 

de enchufarlo.
• Coloque la jarra sobre la placa calefactora.
• Conecte el aparato a la red eléctrica.
• Encienda el aparato utilizando el botón de encendido/

apagado.
• El piloto se enciende.
• La jarra puede retirarse mientras se prepara el café. El 

sistema anti-goteo evita que el café se derrame cuando 
la jarra no está en su posición. Sin embargo, si la jarra 
se mantiene fuera de su posición durante más de 30 
segundos antes de que toda el agua haya pasado por el 

• Si desea mantener el café caliente, coloque la jarra sobre 
la placa calefactora sin apagar la cafetera.
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Argentina Av. del Libertador 1298,(B1638BEY), Vicente López 

(Pcia. Buenos Aires)
541153685223

Belgium Mariëndonkstraat 5, 5154 EG, Elshout 31620401500
Bulgaria 265,Okolovrasten Pat, Mladost 4, 1766, Sofia 35929211120 / 35929211193
Congo 
(Republic of)

98 Blvd General Charles de Gaulle, Pointe Noire 242066776656

Cyprus 20, Bethlehem Str. / P.O.Box 20430, 2033, Strovolos 35722711300
Czech Republic  Milady Horakove 357/4, 568 02, Svitavy 420 461 540 130
Equatorial Guinea SN Av Patricio Lumumba y C/ Jesus B, Bata 00240 333 082958 

00240 333 082453
Equatorial Guinea Calle de las Naciones Unidas, PO box 762, Malabo 240333082958 

240333082453
España Avda Barcelona, S/N, 25790 Oliana (Lleida) 

atencioncliente@taurus.es
945 551 242

France Za les bas musats 18, 89100, Malay-le-Grand 03 86 83 90 90 
Ghana Ederick Place, Accra-Ghana 302682448 / 302682404
Gibraltar 11 Horse Barrack Lane, 54000, Gibraltar 00350 200 75397 

00350 200 41023
Greece Sapfous 7-9, 10553, Athens +30 21 0373 7000
Hong Kong Unit H,13/F., World Tech Centre, Hong kong (852) 2448 0116 / 9197 3519
Hungary Késmárk utca 11-13, 1158, Budapest +36 1 370 4519
India C-175, Sector-63, Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar - 201301, Delhi (+91) 120 4016200
Ivory Coast 01 Rue Des Carrossiers-Zone 3, B.P 3747, Abidjan 01 (RCI) 225   27 21223232 
Luxembourg Mariëndonkstraat 5, 5154 EG, Elshout 31620401500
Marruecos Big distribution society 4 Rue 13 Lot. Smara Oulfa, Casablanca (+212) 522 89 40 21
Mauritania 134 Avenue Gamal Abdener Ilot D, Nouakchott 2225254469 / 2225251258
Mexico Rosas Moreno Nº 4-203 Colonia de San Rafael C.P. 06470 – 

Delegación Cuauhtémoc, Ciudad de México
(+52) 55 55468162

Montenegro Rastovac bb, 81400, Niksic +382 40 217 055 
Netherlands Mariëndonkstraat 5, 5154 EG, Elshout 31620401500
Nigeria 8, Isaac; John Str,G.R.A Ikeja Lagos 23408023360099
Paraguay Denis Roa 155 c/ Guido Spano, Asunción 21665100
Peru Av. Javier Prado Este Nº560, Piso 24, Oficina 2401, 

San Isidro, Lima
(511) 421 6047

Portugal Avenida Rainha D. Amélia, nº12-B, 1600-677, Lisboa +351 210966324
Romania Dudesti Pantelimon 23, 410554, Bucharest  031.805.49.58
Serbia Rastovac bb, 81400, Niksic +382 40 217 055 
Slovakia Milady Horakove 357/4, 568 02, Svitavy 420 461 540 130
Southafrica Unit 25 & 26, San Croy Office Park, Die Agora Road, Croydon, 

Kempton Park, 1619, Johannesburg
(+27) 011 392 5652

Tunisia 2, Rue de Turquie, Tunis 21671333066
Ukraine Block 6, Ap Housing Estate Topol-2, B, 49000, Dnepropetrovsk 380563704161 

380563704161
Uruguay Luis Alberto de Herrera 3468, 11600, Montevideo 598 2209 28 00
Vietnam Lot 7  Ind. Zone for, Ha Noi 84437658111 / 84437658110
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